# 504180774 01/17/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4228407

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STRATOS PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT, LLC	12/15/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARGON MEDICAL DEVICES, INC.
Street Address:	5151 HEADQUARTERS DR
City:	PLANO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75024

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15369645

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (847)808-7238

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8478085500

**Email:** patentmail@iphorgan.net

Correspondent Name: ERIC ESTADT

Address Line 1: IPHORGAN LTD., 195 ARLINGTON HEIGHTS RD

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: BUFFALO GROVE, ILLINOIS 60089

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AMD 0912 US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC ESTADT
SIGNATURE:	/Eric Estadt/
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2017

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=AMD0912US\_Assignment\_StratosToArgon#page1.tif source=AMD0912US\_Assignment\_StratosToArgon#page2.tif source=AMD0912US\_Assignment\_StratosToArgon#page3.tif

PATENT 504180774 REEL: 040987 FRAME: 0273

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Stratos Product Development, LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a corporation of the State of Washington having a place of business at World Trade Center North 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, 2401 Elliott Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98121, is the owner of an invention entitled "BIOPSY DEVICE HANDLE", as described and claimed in an application for United States letters patent filed on December 5, 2016, and assigned Application Serial No. 15/369,645, and is the owner of record by assignment of said application;

WHEREAS, Argon Medical Devices, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 5151 Headquarters Dr., Plano, Texas 75024, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and throughout the world, and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, together with all rights of ASSIGNOR associated therewith, including the right to file additional applications for said invention directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said application by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention or resulting from said application to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for making and prosecution of applications for letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protection title to said invention and letters patent therefor.

Page 1 of 3

**ASSIGNOR** 

	mind f. anus-
Ву	MICHAEL F. CURNEEN
Title	_VP, 0PERATIONS

Dated <u>(\$C\$48ER /5, 20/6</u>

· \c	
County of King	SS

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Michael F. (urneen is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that they signed this instrument, on oath stated that they were authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it as an authorized officer of Stratos Product Development, LLC (ASSIGNOR), to be the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

11.	Date		
13   15   16	Signature of Notary Public	agan	
_	Printed		Name
Tony Panaro			
4/1/2019	My	appointment	expires
., ,	. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~		



Page 2 of 3

ASSIGNEE Charmedally	
By Summarally	
Title VP Frague	
Dated	
State of <u>TL</u> County of <u>LAKE</u>	) ) ss. )
I certify that I know or have satis	sfactory evidence that <u>Shaeou McいAユン</u>
is the person who appeared before me	, and said person acknowledged that they signed
	y were authorized to execute the instrument, and
	er of Argon Medical Devices, Inc. (ASSIGNEE),
	said corporation for the uses and purposes
mentioned in the instrument.	
January 16, 2017	Date
	·····
	Signature of
	Notary Public Sound Osto
SUSAN L. CRESTO	Printed Name
05/22/17	My appointment expires
	OFFICIAL SEAL SUSAN L CRESTO NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/22/17

Page 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 01/17/2017**